

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

November 8, 2024

## Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (Under Japanese GAAP)

Company name: HIRATA Corporation  
Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market  
Securities code: 6258  
URL: <https://www.hirata.co.jp/en/>  
Representative: Yuichiro Hirata, Representative Director, President  
Inquiries: Hideki Ninomiya, Director, Executive Officer  
Division Director, Administration Division  
Telephone: +81-96-272-5558  
Scheduled date to file semi-annual securities report: November 8, 2024  
Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –  
Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes  
Holding of financial results briefing: Yes (for securities analysts, institutional investors, and the press)

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

### 1. Consolidated financial results for the six months ended September 30, 2024 (from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

#### (1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

Six months ended	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
September 30, 2024	40,365	7.9	2,765	(11.1)	2,708	(17.5)	1,803	(21.7)
September 30, 2023	37,394	7.9	3,111	30.9	3,281	45.5	2,303	32.1

Note: Comprehensive income For the six months ended September 30, 2024: ¥2,820 million [(8.6)%]  
For the six months ended September 30, 2023: ¥3,085 million [13.3%]

Six months ended	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
September 30, 2024	173.67	–
September 30, 2023	221.84	–

Note: The amount of diluted earnings per share is not provided because there are no potential shares.

#### (2) Consolidated financial position

As of	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
September 30, 2024	127,841	67,077	52.3
March 31, 2024	130,787	65,302	49.7

Reference: Equity  
As of September 30, 2024: ¥66,831 million  
As of March 31, 2024: ¥65,027 million

## 2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024	–	0.00	–	100.00	100.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2025	–	0.00			
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2025 (Forecast)			–	120.00	120.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

## 3. Consolidated earnings forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025 (from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2025	100,000	20.7	7,500	24.0	7,300	16.6	4,700	8.2	452.53

Note: Revisions to the earnings forecasts most recently announced: None

**\* Notes**

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None
- (2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of semi-annual consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
- (i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes
  - (ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
  - (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
  - (iv) Restatement: None

Note: For details, please refer to “(4) Notes on semi-annual consolidated financial statements (Notes on changes in accounting policies)” in “2. Semi-annual consolidated financial statements and major notes” on page 10 of the Attached Materials.

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

- (i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of September 30, 2024	10,756,090 shares
As of March 31, 2024	10,756,090 shares

- (ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of September 30, 2024	369,093 shares
As of March 31, 2024	369,003 shares

- (iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Six months ended September 30, 2024	10,387,052 shares
Six months ended September 30, 2023	10,384,898 shares

Note: Number of treasury shares at the end of period includes the number of the Company’s shares held by the trust account of the stock delivery trust for officers (60,100 shares as of March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024).

\* Semi-annual financial results reports are exempt from review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit corporation.

\* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

(Notes on forward-looking statements)

Forward-looking statements in this material, including earnings forecasts, are based on information currently available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed reasonable. Actual results may differ significantly due to various factors. For the assumptions underlying the forecast, please refer to “(3) Explanation of future forecast information such as consolidated financial results forecasts” in “1. Overview of the operating results” on page 4 of the Attached Materials.

(Access to presentation materials and contents of the financial results briefing)

The Company will hold a financial results briefing for securities analysts, institutional investors, and the press on Monday, November 11, 2024.

The presentation materials of the financial results briefing will be posted on the Company’s website.

**Table of Contents of the Attached Materials**

**Index**

- 1. Overview of the operating results ..... 2
  - (1) Overview of the operating results for the period under review ..... 2
  - (2) Overview of the financial position for the period under review ..... 3
  - (3) Explanation of future forecast information such as consolidated financial results forecasts ..... 4
- 2. Semi-annual consolidated financial statements and major notes ..... 5
  - (1) Semi-annual consolidated balance sheet ..... 5
  - (2) Semi-annual consolidated statement of income and semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income ..... 7
    - (Semi-annual consolidated statement of income) ..... 7
    - (Semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income) ..... 8
  - (3) Semi-annual consolidated statement of cash flows ..... 9
  - (4) Notes on semi-annual consolidated financial statements ..... 10
    - (Notes on changes in accounting policies) ..... 10
    - (Notes on segment information, etc.) ..... 11
    - (Notes when there is a significant change in the amount of shareholders' equity) ..... 12
    - (Notes on going concern assumption) ..... 12
- 3. Supplementary Information ..... 13
  - Status of production, orders received, and sales ..... 13

## 1. Overview of the operating results

### (1) Overview of the operating results for the period under review

During the six-month period, the overall sense of uncertainty over the future of the economic situation surrounding the Group continued due to factors such as the prolonged geopolitical risks in Ukraine and the Middle East, surging prices of raw materials and energy, global monetary tightening, and exchange rate trends. In the U.S., a firm income environment underpinned personal consumption. In addition, although the manufacturing industry remained in a prolonged adjustment phase, business confidence saw an upturn in capital investment. In Europe, the economy showed signs of recovery due to the easing of inflationary pressure. In China, while exports are currently strong, domestic demand was generally sluggish, and the economy showed a trend toward slowing. In Japan, capital investment remained firm against the backdrop of favorable corporate earnings. In addition, personal consumption maintained a recovery trend, boosted by improvement in the income environment.

In this business environment, the Group has set forth four basic policies of “Business expansion in growth markets,” “Strengthening competitiveness as a global company,” “Strengthening ESG management initiatives,” and “Realization of management in line with the new normal era” in its Mid-Term Management Plan (FY2022-FY2024), which will conclude at the end of the current fiscal year. In “Business expansion in growth markets,” we are working to develop and improve facilities that are expected to be effective in mass production, establish standard modules, and improve production capacity through the promotion of digital transformation (DX) in order to sustainably increase earnings. In “Strengthening competitiveness as a global company,” we are striving to reduce transportation costs, shorten lead times, and avoid trade risks through local production for local consumption by strengthening cooperation and collaboration with our overseas affiliates. In “Strengthening ESG management initiatives,” we are promoting the Group’s sustainability activities as company-wide initiatives while linking them to our medium- to long-term management strategies. In “Realization of management in line with the new normal era,” we are promoting the use of emulators and the introduction of new information systems, aiming to realize the improvement of operational efficiency, the optimization of production methods, and the enhancement of quality.

During the six-month period, net sales increased from the same period of the previous fiscal year due to firm sales of electric vehicle (EV) related production equipment and an increase in sales of internal combustion engine related production equipment in the automobile-related business, despite sluggish orders in the semiconductor-related business. Profits decreased from the same period of the previous fiscal year due to a decrease in sales in the semiconductor-related business with high profit margins. As a result, net sales for the six-month period were ¥40,365 million (up 7.9% year on year), operating profit was ¥2,765 million (down 11.1% year on year), ordinary profit was ¥2,708 million (down 17.5% year on year), and profit attributable to owners of parent was ¥1,803 million (down 21.7% year on year).

Segment information is as follows.

#### (i) Automobile-related business

In the automobile-related business, while growth of demand in the EV market slowed down, sales of EV-related production equipment remained firm as the Group received orders for charging and discharging-related equipment for batteries on a continuing basis from the previous fiscal year, resulting in firm net sales and profits. In addition, sales of production equipment for internal combustion engines also remained strong, increasing from the same period of the previous year. As a result, net sales were ¥18,895 million (up 13.9% year on year), and operating profit was ¥1,298 million (up 28.0% year on year).

(ii) Semiconductor-related business

In the semiconductor-related business, sales of silicon wafer transfer equipment remained firm amid recovering demand for semiconductors mainly due to the spread of generative AI (artificial intelligence). On the other hand, sales of substrate transfer equipment were sluggish due to the impact of customers' postponement of capital investment plans. Profits decreased from the same period of the previous fiscal year due to a decrease in the number of highly profitable projects. As a result, net sales were ¥14,174 million (up 5.5% year on year), and operating profit was ¥1,801 million (down 19.6% year on year).

(iii) Other automatic labor-saving equipment

In other automatic labor-saving equipment, both sales and profits remained sluggish due to decreases in capital investment in the business related to flat panel displays (FPDs) goods and tires and other logistics-related items. As a result, net sales were ¥6,186 million (down 1.3% year on year), and operating loss was ¥308 million (operating loss of ¥106 million for the same period of the previous fiscal year).

**(2) Overview of the financial position for the period under review**

(i) Status of assets, liabilities and net assets

(Assets)

Total assets as of September 30, 2024 decreased ¥2,946 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥127,841 million. The main breakdown was a decrease of ¥2,196 million in cash and deposits, a decrease of ¥1,942 million in other current assets (consumption taxes refund receivable, etc.), an increase of ¥920 million in trade receivables (notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets, and electronically recorded monetary claims - operating).

(Liabilities)

Liabilities decreased ¥4,721 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥60,764 million. The main breakdown was a decrease of ¥1,440 million in trade payables (notes and accounts payable - trade and electronically recorded obligations - operating), a decrease of ¥931 million in accounts payable - other, and a decrease of ¥773 million in debt with interest (short-term borrowings and long-term borrowings).

(Net assets)

Net assets increased ¥1,775 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥67,077 million. The main breakdown was an increase of ¥759 million in retained earnings due to the recording of ¥1,803 million in profit attributable to owners of parent and ¥1,044 million in dividends paid, and an increase of ¥1,144 million in foreign currency translation adjustment due to the impact of the depreciation of the yen. As a result, the equity-to-asset ratio rose to 52.3% from 49.7% at the end of the previous fiscal year.

(ii) Status of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents (hereinafter referred to as "cash") as of September 30, 2024 decreased ¥2,196 million from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥8,456 million.

(Cash flows from operating activities)

Net cash provided by operating activities amounted to ¥916 million (compared with ¥3,374 million used in the previous fiscal year). Main factors were a decrease of ¥2,444 million in trade receivables and contract assets and a decrease of ¥4,492 million in trade payables, against profit before income taxes of ¥2,737 million.

(Cash flows from investing activities)

Net cash used in investing activities totaled ¥1,675 million (compared with ¥1,454 million used in the previous fiscal year), mainly due to ¥1,501 million used in purchase of property, plant and equipment.

(Cash flows from financing activities)

Net cash used in financing activities amounted to ¥2,112 million (compared with ¥3,663 million provided in the previous fiscal year), mainly due to a decrease of ¥6,576 million in short-term borrowings, ¥13,000 million of proceeds from long-term borrowings, and ¥7,257 million of repayments of long-term borrowings.

**(3) Explanation of future forecast information such as consolidated financial results forecasts**

There is no change to the earnings forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025, disclosed on May 10, 2024.

## 2. Semi-annual consolidated financial statements and major notes

### (1) Semi-annual consolidated balance sheet

(Thousands of yen)

	As of March 31, 2024	As of September 30, 2024
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	10,652,754	8,456,353
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	52,159,944	52,358,751
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	7,344,709	8,066,436
Inventories	14,264,910	14,484,847
Other	4,143,135	2,200,611
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(11,402)	(10,008)
Total current assets	88,554,052	85,556,990
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	13,174,290	12,952,135
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	2,803,700	2,575,329
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	1,277,267	1,172,893
Land	9,890,059	9,939,164
Construction in progress	292,393	314,915
Total property, plant and equipment	27,437,711	26,954,438
Intangible assets		
Leasehold interests in land	25,781	25,781
Software	422,425	366,875
Other	456,657	646,029
Total intangible assets	904,864	1,038,685
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	2,731,411	2,543,745
Distressed receivables	1,077	1,157
Retirement benefit asset	9,653,995	10,196,323
Deferred tax assets	213,108	221,250
Other	1,733,926	1,784,485
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(442,219)	(455,190)
Total investments and other assets	13,891,299	14,291,770
Total non-current assets	42,233,874	42,284,895
Total assets	130,787,926	127,841,886



(Thousands of yen)

	As of March 31, 2024	As of September 30, 2024
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	5,200,295	4,546,720
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	4,716,702	3,929,287
Short-term borrowings	17,861,284	11,344,899
Current portion of long-term borrowings	9,692,490	12,386,190
Accounts payable - other	1,600,005	668,373
Accrued expenses	3,585,595	3,404,007
Income taxes payable	977,488	685,060
Contract liabilities	3,457,853	2,986,352
Provision for bonuses	160,848	108,091
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	124,667	70,178
Provision for product warranties	482,358	566,569
Provision for loss on construction contracts	120,137	138,614
Other	1,884,681	1,206,141
Total current liabilities	49,864,410	42,040,487
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	9,477,093	12,526,047
Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)	175,996	216,633
Deferred tax liabilities	1,971,065	2,159,948
Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation	2,023,008	2,023,008
Other	1,973,964	1,798,339
Total non-current liabilities	15,621,128	18,723,976
Total liabilities	65,485,538	60,764,464
<b>Net assets</b>		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	2,633,962	2,633,962
Capital surplus	14,319,556	14,319,556
Retained earnings	40,785,521	41,544,670
Treasury shares	(2,411,289)	(2,411,910)
Total shareholders' equity	55,327,751	56,086,279
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1,235,771	1,105,303
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(196,412)	(94,345)
Revaluation reserve for land	4,500,520	4,500,520
Foreign currency translation adjustment	2,208,403	3,352,936
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	1,951,951	1,880,544
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	9,700,233	10,744,959
Non-controlling interests	274,402	246,182
Total net assets	65,302,388	67,077,421
Total liabilities and net assets	130,787,926	127,841,886

**(2) Semi-annual consolidated statement of income and semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income**

**(Semi-annual consolidated statement of income)**

(Thousands of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2023	Six months ended September 30, 2024
Net sales	37,394,978	40,365,677
Cost of sales	28,925,638	31,924,263
Gross profit	8,469,339	8,441,414
Selling, general and administrative expenses	5,357,454	5,676,394
Operating profit	3,111,885	2,765,020
Non-operating income		
Interest income	17,467	19,065
Dividend income	36,345	27,109
Foreign exchange gains	82,194	–
Subsidy income	19,030	9,112
Rental income	58,461	69,848
Gain on sale of scrap metal	16,351	16,203
Other	17,559	32,384
Total non-operating income	247,411	173,724
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	56,906	102,368
Foreign exchange losses	–	119,887
Other	21,373	8,052
Total non-operating expenses	78,279	230,307
Ordinary profit	3,281,017	2,708,436
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of non-current assets	2,550	30,224
Gain on sale of investment securities	29,611	–
Insurance claim income	–	20,701
Total extraordinary income	32,162	50,925
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	176	21,170
Loss on sale of non-current assets	135	211
Total extraordinary losses	312	21,382
Profit before income taxes	3,312,867	2,737,979
Income taxes	1,050,579	963,493
Profit	2,262,288	1,774,486
Loss attributable to non-controlling interests	(41,453)	(29,459)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	2,303,741	1,803,946

**(Semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income)**

(Thousands of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2023	Six months ended September 30, 2024
Profit	2,262,288	1,774,486
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	581,939	(130,468)
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(418,081)	102,066
Foreign currency translation adjustment	652,800	1,146,756
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	6,211	(72,389)
Total other comprehensive income	822,868	1,045,965
Comprehensive income	3,085,157	2,820,451
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	3,121,501	2,848,672
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	(36,344)	(28,220)

### (3) Semi-annual consolidated statement of cash flows

(Thousands of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2023	Six months ended September 30, 2024
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before income taxes	3,312,867	2,737,979
Depreciation	838,548	967,813
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(55,103)	(11,930)
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	(19,993)	(63,106)
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	(123,306)	(54,488)
Increase (decrease) in provision for product warranties	71,060	56,920
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on construction contracts	(17,169)	18,460
Increase (decrease) in provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)	32,651	40,636
Decrease (increase) in retirement benefit asset	(477,420)	(646,648)
Interest and dividend income	(53,812)	(46,175)
Interest expenses	56,906	102,368
Foreign exchange losses (gains)	2,128	(196,094)
Loss (gain) on sale of non-current assets	(2,414)	(30,012)
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	176	21,170
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	(29,611)	–
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	(2,602,088)	2,444,127
Decrease (increase) in inventories	179,269	280,830
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	(4,204,977)	(4,492,752)
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	(398,502)	(239,264)
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities	(205,615)	(903,805)
Other, net	697,807	2,023,432
Subtotal	(2,998,599)	2,009,461
Interest and dividends received	46,245	45,155
Interest paid	(58,924)	(110,591)
Income taxes paid	(362,845)	(1,027,703)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(3,374,124)	916,322
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	45,001	50
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,328,766)	(1,501,094)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	3,340	68,381
Purchase of intangible assets	(174,120)	(242,869)
Proceeds from collection of long-term loans receivable from employees	350	–
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(1,454,195)	(1,675,531)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	2,300,000	(6,576,402)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	8,100,000	13,000,000
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(5,596,492)	(7,257,346)
Purchase of treasury shares	–	(621)
Dividends paid	(938,756)	(1,044,017)
Other, net	(200,934)	(233,920)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	3,663,817	(2,112,306)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	491,150	675,113
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(673,352)	(2,196,401)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	11,134,387	10,652,754
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	10,461,035	8,456,353

**(4) Notes on semi-annual consolidated financial statements**

**(Notes on changes in accounting policies)**

(Application of “Accounting Standard for Current Income Taxes” and other relevant ASBJ regulations)

The Company has applied the “Accounting Standard for Current Income Taxes” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ) Statement No. 27, October 28, 2022; the “Revised Accounting Standard of 2022”) and other relevant ASBJ regulations from the beginning of the six-month period.

Revisions to categories for recording current income taxes (taxation on other comprehensive income) conform to the transitional treatment in the proviso of paragraph 20-3 of the Revised Accounting Standard of 2022 and the transitional treatment in the proviso of paragraph 65-2 (2) of the “Guidance on Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Guidance No. 28, October 28, 2022). This change in accounting policies has no impact on the semi-annual consolidated financial statements.

**(Notes on segment information, etc.)**

I Six months ended September 30, 2023

1. Information on the amount of net sales and profit or loss by reportable segment and information on the decomposition of revenue

(Thousands of yen)

	Reportable segments				Others (Note)	Total
	Automobile- related business	Semiconductor- related business	Other automatic labor-saving equipment	Total		
Net sales						
Goods or services transferred at a point in time	1,280,234	10,654,066	2,809,054	14,743,355	945,351	15,688,707
Goods or services transferred over time	15,305,449	2,777,275	3,459,424	21,542,149	154,241	21,696,391
Revenue from contracts with customers	16,585,684	13,431,342	6,268,478	36,285,505	1,099,592	37,385,098
Other revenue	–	–	–	–	9,880	9,880
Sales to external customers	16,585,684	13,431,342	6,268,478	36,285,505	1,109,472	37,394,978
Intersegment sales and transfers	–	–	–	–	270	270
Total	16,585,684	13,431,342	6,268,478	36,285,505	1,109,742	37,395,248
Segment profit (loss)	1,014,574	2,240,347	(106,514)	3,148,407	(38,802)	3,109,605

Note: The “Others” classification is a segment that is not included in reportable segments and includes the solar power generation related operations and the point and customer management system related operations of the Company’s subsidiary.

2. Difference between the total amount of profit or loss of reportable segments and the amount recorded in the semi-annual consolidated statement of income, and the main details of the difference (matters concerning variance adjustment)

(Thousands of yen)

Profit	Amount
Reportable segment total	3,148,407
Profit of the “Others” classification	(38,802)
Elimination of intersegment transactions	2,280
Operating profit in the semi-annual consolidated statement of income	3,111,885

II Six months ended September 30, 2024

1. Information on the amount of net sales and profit or loss by reportable segment and information on the decomposition of revenue

(Thousands of yen)

	Reportable segments				Others (Note)	Total
	Automobile- related business	Semiconductor- related business	Other automatic labor-saving equipment	Total		
Net sales						
Goods or services transferred at a point in time	1,420,896	12,549,456	2,964,857	16,935,209	909,597	17,844,807
Goods or services transferred over time	17,474,152	1,624,610	3,221,719	22,320,482	190,723	22,511,205
Revenue from contracts with customers	18,895,049	14,174,066	6,186,576	39,255,692	1,100,320	40,356,012
Other revenue	–	–	–	–	9,665	9,665
Sales to external customers	18,895,049	14,174,066	6,186,576	39,255,692	1,109,985	40,365,677
Intersegment sales and transfers	–	–	–	–	268	268
Total	18,895,049	14,174,066	6,186,576	39,255,692	1,110,253	40,365,946
Segment profit (loss)	1,298,849	1,801,751	(308,920)	2,791,680	(28,940)	2,762,740

Note: The “Others” classification is a segment that is not included in reportable segments and includes the solar power generation related operations and the point and customer management system related operations of the Company’s subsidiary.

2. Difference between the total amount of profit or loss of reportable segments and the amount recorded in the semi-annual consolidated statement of income, and the main details of the difference (matters concerning variance adjustment)

(Thousands of yen)

Profit	Amount
Reportable segment total	2,791,680
Profit of the “Others” classification	(28,940)
Elimination of intersegment transactions	2,280
Operating profit in the semi-annual consolidated statement of income	2,765,020

**(Notes when there is a significant change in the amount of shareholders’ equity)**

Not applicable.

**(Notes on going concern assumption)**

Not applicable.

### 3. Supplementary Information

#### Status of production, orders received, and sales

##### (1) Production results

The table below shows production results by segment in the six-month period.

Name of segment	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Thousands of yen)	Year-on-year (%)
Automobile-related business	19,155,016	114.4
Semiconductor-related business	15,114,720	109.6
Other automatic labor-saving equipment	6,130,218	93.1
Others	1,031,777	90.9
Total	41,431,732	108.3

Note: Amounts are based on selling prices and manufacturing costs before intersegment transfers.

##### (2) Orders received

The table below shows orders received by segment in the six-month period.

Name of segment	Orders received (Thousands of yen)	Year-on-year (%)	Order backlog (Thousands of yen)	Year-on-year (%)
Automobile-related business	24,733,722	127.5	44,988,969	130.6
Semiconductor-related business	13,393,554	96.8	18,689,818	84.3
Other automatic labor-saving equipment	4,724,384	58.4	4,833,109	49.1
Others	1,123,457	80.8	502,253	57.8
Total	43,975,119	102.9	69,014,151	102.5

Note: Amounts are based on selling prices.

##### (3) Sales results

The table below shows sales results by segment in the six-month period.

Name of segment	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Thousands of yen)	Year-on-year (%)
Automobile-related business	18,895,049	113.9
Semiconductor-related business	14,174,066	105.5
Other automatic labor-saving equipment	6,186,576	98.7
Others	1,109,985	100.0
Total	40,365,677	107.9

Note: Intersegment transactions are offset and eliminated.